Operating margin (%) 12.1% 12.6% 13.2% 10.9%

(a)   No unusual items were excluded in the three months ended June 30, 2017.
(b)   On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted changes issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board related to how employers that sponsor defined benefit pension plans

and other postretirement plans present net periodic pension cost ("NPPC") in the statement of operations.  Employers are required to report the service cost component in the
same line item or items as other compensation costs arising from services rendered by the pertinent employees during the period.  Other components of NPPC are required to
be presented in the statement of operations separately from the service cost component and outside of the subtotal of income from operations.  The amounts presented reflect
the adoption of these changes.

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP
MEASURES

17

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME
(LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Harsco Metals

& Minerals
Harsco

Industrial
Harsco

Rail Corporate
Consolidated

Totals

Six Months Ended June 30, 2018:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 63,396 $ 26,591 $ 10,570 $ (10,391) $ 90,166
Harsco Metals & Minerals adjustment to slag disposal accrual (3,223) — — — (3,223)
Altek acquisition costs $ 753 $ — $ — $ 431 $ 1,184
Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding unusual items $ 60,926 $ 26,591 $ 10,570 $ (9,960) $ 88,127
Revenues as reported $ 537,043 $ 175,663 $ 127,230 $ 74 $ 840,010

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017 (a):
Operating income (loss) as reported (b) $ 57,221 $ 12,134 $ 14,409 $ (12,008) $ 71,756
Revenues as reported $ 506,340 $ 139,448 $ 121,582 $ 69 $ 767,439

(a)   No unusual items were excluded in the six months ended June 30, 2017.
(b)   On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted changes issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board related to how employers that sponsor defined benefit pension

plans and other postretirement plans present net periodic pension cost ("NPPC ") in the statement of operations.  Employers are required to report the service cost
component in the same line item or items as other compensation costs arising from services rendered by the pertinent employees during the period.  Other components of
NPPC are required to be presented in the statement of operations separately from the service cost component and outside of the subtotal of income from operations.  The